
 
Court of Appeal File No.:  M42068  

S.C.J. Court File No.: CV-12-9667-00CL 
 

 
COURT OF APPEAL FOR ONTARIO 

 
  

IN THE MATTER OF THE COMPANIES’ CREDITORS ARRANGEMENT ACT, R.S.C. 
1985, c. C-36, AS AMENDED 

 
AND IN THE MATTER OF A PLAN OF COMPROMISE OR ARRANGEMENT OF 

SINO-FOREST CORPORATION 
 

Applicant 
 

APPLICATION UNDER THE COMPANIES CREDITORS’  
ARRANGEMENT ACT, R.S.C. 1985, c. C-36, AS AMENDED 

 
 

 
BOOK OF AUTHORITIES OF THE APPELLANTS, 

INVESCO CANADA LTD., 
NORTHWEST & ETHICAL INVESTMENTS L.P., AND 

COMITÉ SYNDICAL NATIONAL DE RETRAITE BÂTIRENTE INC. 

(Motion for Leave to Appeal from Sanction Order) 
 

VOLUME 2 OF 2 
 
 
January 28, 2013    KIM ORR BARRISTERS P.C. 
      19 Mercer Street, 4th Floor 
      Toronto, Ontario 
      M5V 1H2 
 

James C. Orr (LSUC #23180M) 
Won J. Kim (LSUC #32918H) 
Megan B. McPhee (LSUC #48351G) 
Michael C. Spencer (LSUC #59637F) 

 
Tel: (416) 596-1414 
Fax: (416) 598-0601 

 
Lawyers for the Appellants, Invesco Canada Ltd., 
Northwest & Ethical Investments L.P., and Comité 
Syndical National de Retraite Bâtirente Inc. 

TO: THE SERVICE LIST 
 



Appeal Court File No:  M42068 

S.C.J. Court File No:  CV-12-9667-00-CL 

 
COURT OF APPEAL FOR ONTARIO 

IN THE MATTER OF THE COMPANIES’ CREDITORS ARRANGEMENT ACT,  
R.S.C. 1985, c. c-36, AS AMENDED 

AND IN THE MATTER OF A PLAN OF COMPROMISE OR ARRANGEMENT  
OF SINO-FOREST CORPORATION 

 

APPLICATION UNDER THE COMPANIES CREDITORS’  
ARRANGEMENT ACT, R.S.C. 1985, c. C-36, AS AMENDED 

 
SERVICE LIST  

(as of January 22, 2013) 
 

TO: BENNETT JONES LLP 
3400 One First Canadian Place,  
P.O. Box 130 
Toronto, Ontario  M5X 1A4 
 
Robert W. Staley 
Tel:  416.777.4857 
Fax: 416.863.1716 
Email:  staleyr@bennettjones.com  
 
Kevin Zych 
Tel:  416.777.5738 
Email:  zychk@bennettjones.com  
 
Derek J. Bell 
Tel:  416.777.4638 
Email:  belld@bennettjones.com  
 
Raj S. Sahni 
Tel:  416.777.4804 
Email:  sahnir@bennettjones.com  
 
Jonathan Bell 
Tel:  416.777.6511 
Email:  bellj@bennettjones.com  
 
Sean Zweig  
Tel:  416.777.6254 
Email:  zweigs@bennettjones.com 
 
Lawyers for the Applicant, Sino-Forest 
Corporation 

AND 
TO: 

GOWLING LAFLEUR HENDERSON LLP 
1 First Canadian Place 
100 King Street West, Suite 1600 
Toronto, Ontario M5X 1G5 
 
Derrick Tay 
Tel:  416.369.7330 
Fax: 416.862.7661 
Email:  derrick.tay@gowlings.com  
 
Clifton Prophet 
Tel: 416.862.3509 
Email: clifton.prophet@gowlings.com 
 
Jennifer Stam 
Tel:  416.862.5697 
Email:  jennifer.stam@gowlings.com  
 
Ava Kim 
Tel:  416.862.3560 
Email:  ava.kim@gowlings.com 
 
Jason McMurtrie 
Tel:  416.862.5627 
Email:  jason.mcmurtrie@gowlings.com  
 
Lawyers for the Monitor 
 

Page 1 of 7 



 
AND 
TO: 

FTI CONSULTING CANADA INC. 
T-D Waterhouse Tower 
79 Wellington Street West 
Toronto-Dominion Centre, Suite 2010,  
P.O. Box 104 
Toronto, Ontario  M5K 1G8 
 
Greg Watson 
Tel:  416.649.8100 
Fax:  416.649.8101 
Email:  greg.watson@fticonsulting.com  
 
Jodi Porepa 
Tel:  416.649.8070 
Email:  Jodi.porepa@fticonsulting.com  
 
Monitor 
 

AND 
TO: 

AFFLECK GREENE MCMURTY LLP 
365 Bay Street, Suite 200 
Toronto, Ontario  M5H 2V1 
 
Peter Greene 
Tel:  416.360.2800 
Fax:  416.360.8767 
Email: pgreene@agmlawyers.com  
 
Kenneth Dekker 
Tel:  416.360.6902 
Fax:  416.360.5960 
Email:  kdekker@agmlawyers.com 
 
Michelle E. Booth 
Tel:  416.360.1175 
Fax:  416.360.5960 
Email:  mbooth@agmlawyers.com 
 
Lawyers for BDO  
 
 
 
 

AND 
TO: 

BAKER MCKENZIE LLP 
Brookfield Place  
2100-181 Bay Street 
Toronto, Ontario  M5J 2T3 
 
John Pirie 
Tel: 416.865.2325 
Fax:  416.863.6275 
Email: john.pirie@bakermckenzie.com  
 
David Gadsden 
Tel:  416.865.6983 
Email: david.gadsden@bakermckenzie.com 
 
Lawyers for Poyry (Beijing) Consulting Company 
Limited 

AND 
TO: 

TORYS LLP 
79 Wellington Street West 
Suite 3000, Box 270 
Toronto-Dominion Centre 
Toronto, Ontario  M5K 1N2 
 
John Fabello 
Tel:  416.865.8228 
Fax:  416.865.7380 
Email:  jfabello@torys.com 
 
David Bish 
Tel:  416.865.7353 
Email:  dbish@torys.com 
 
Andrew Gray 
Tel:  416.865.7630 
Email: agray@torys.com 
 
Lawyers for the Underwriters named in Class Actions 

Page 2 of 7 



AND 
TO: 

LENCZNER SLAGHT ROYCE SMITH  
GRIFFIN LLP  
Suite 2600, 130 Adelaide Street West 
Toronto, Ontario  M5H 3P5 
 
Peter H. Griffin 
Tel:  416.865.9500 
Fax:  416.865.3558 
Email:  pgriffin@litigate.com  
 
Peter J. Osborne  
Tel:  416.865.3094 
Fax:  416.865.3974 
Email:  posborne@litigate.com 
 
Linda L. Fuerst  
Tel:  416.865.3091 
Fax:  416.865.2869 
Email:  lfuerst@litigate.com 
 
Shara Roy 
Tel:  416.865.2942  
Fax:  416.865.3973 
Email:  sroy@litigate.com 
 
Lawyers for Ernst & Young LLP 
 
 
 
 

AND 
TO: 

GOODMANS LLP 
333 Bay Street, Suite 3400 
Toronto, Ontario M5H 2S7 
 
Benjamin Zarnett 
Tel:  416.597.4204 
Fax:  416.979.1234 
Email: bzarnett@goodmans.ca  
 
Robert Chadwick 
Tel:  416.597.4285 
Email:  rchadwick@goodmans.ca  
 
Brendan O'Neill 
Tel:  416.979.2211 
Email:  boneill@goodmans.ca  
 
Caroline Descours 
Tel:  416.597.6275 
Email:  cdescours@goodmans.ca 
 
Lawyers for Ad Hoc Committee of Bondholders 

AND 
TO: 

OSLER, HOSKIN & HARCOURT LLP 
1 First Canadian Place 
100 King Street West 
Suite 6100, P.O. Box 50 
Toronto, Ontario  M5X 1B8 
 
Larry Lowenstein 
Tel:  416.862.6454 
Fax:  416.862.6666 
Email:  llowenstein@osler.com 
  
Edward Sellers 
Tel:  416.862.5959 
Email:  esellers@osler.com  
 
Geoffrey Grove   
Tel:  (416) 862-4264 
Email:  ggrove@osler.com 
 
Lawyers for the Board of Directors of Sino-Forest 
Corporation 

AND 
TO: 

COHEN MILSTEIN SELLERS & TOLL PLC 
1100 New York, Ave., N.W. 
West Tower, Suite 500 
Washington, D.C.  20005 
 
Steven J. Toll 
Tel:  202.408.4600 
Fax:  202.408.4699 
Email:  stoll@cohenmilstein.com 
 
Matthew B. Kaplan 
Tel:  202.408.4600 
Email:  mkaplan@cohenmilstein.com  
 
Attorneys for the Plaintiff and the Proposed Class re 
New York action 
 

Page 3 of 7 



 
AND 
TO: 

SISKINDS LLP 
680 Waterloo Street 
P.O. Box 2520 
London, Ontario  N6A 3V8 
 
A. Dimitri Lascaris 
Tel:  519.660.7844 
Fax:  519.672.6065 
Email:  dimitri.lascaris@siskinds.com  
 
Charles M. Wright 
Tel:  519.660.7753 
Email:  Charles.wright@siskinds.com  
 
Lawyers for an Ad Hoc Committee of Purchasers 
of the Applicant’s Securities, including the 
Representative Plaintiffs in the Ontario Class 
Action against the Applicant 
 

AND 
TO: 

KOSKIE MINSKY LLP 
20 Queen Street West, Suite 900 
Toronto, Ontario  M5H 3R3 
 
Kirk M. Baert 
Tel:  416.595.2117 
Fax:  416.204.2899 
Email:  kbaert@kmlaw.ca  
 
Jonathan Ptak 
Tel:  416.595.2149 
Fax:  416.204.2903 
Email:  jptak@kmlaw.ca  
 
Jonathan Bida 
Tel:  416.595.2072 
Fax:  416.204.2907 
Email:  jbida@kmlaw.ca  
 
Garth Myers 
Tel:  416.595.2102 
Fax:  416.977.3316 
Email:  gmyers@kmlaw.ca 
 
Lawyers for an Ad Hoc Committee of Purchasers of the 
Applicant’s Securities, including the Representative 
Plaintiffs in the Ontario Class Action against the 
Applicant 
 
 
 
 

AND 
TO: 

COHEN MILSTEIN SELLERS & TOLL PLC 
88 Pine Street, 14th Floor 
New York, NY  10005 
 
Richard S. Speirs 
Tel:  212.838.7797 
Fax:  212.838.7745 
Email:  rspeirs@cohenmilstein.com 
 
Stefanie Ramirez 
Tel:  202.408.4600 
Email:  sramirez@cohenmilstein.com 
 
Attorneys for the Plaintiff and the Proposed Class 
re New York action 

AND 
TO: 

WARDLE DALEY BERNSTEIN LLP 
2104 - 401 Bay Street, P.O. Box 21 
Toronto Ontario M5H 2Y4  
 
Peter Wardle  
Tel:  416.351.2771 
Fax:  416.351.9196 
Email:  pwardle@wdblaw.ca 
 
Simon Bieber  
Tel:  416.351.2781 
Email:  sbieber@wdblaw.ca  
 
Erin Pleet  
Tel:  416.351.2774 
Email:  epleet@wdblaw.ca 
 
Lawyers for David Horsley 
 
 

Page 4 of 7 



AND 
TO: 

McCARTHY TETRAULT LLP 
Suite 2500, 1000 De La Gauchetiere St. West 
Montreal, Québec, H3B 0A2 
 
Alain N. Tardif 
Tel: 514.397.4274  
Fax : 514.875.6246 
Email: atardif@mccarthy.ca  
 
Mason Poplaw 
Tel: 514.397.4155 
Email: mpoplaw@mccarthy.ca  
 
Céline Legendre 
Tel: 514.397.7848 
Email: clegendre@mccarthy.ca  
 
Lawyers for Ernst & Young LLP 
 
 
 
 

AND 
TO: 

THORNTON GROUT FINNIGAN LLP 
Suite 3200, 100 Wellington Street West 
P. O. Box 329, Toronto-Dominion Centre 
Toronto, Ontario M5K 1K7  
 
James H. Grout  
Tel:  416.304.0557 
Fax:  416.304.1313 
Email:  jgrout@tgf.ca 
 
Kyle Plunkett 
Tel:  416-304-7981 
Fax:  416.304.1313 
Email:  kplunkett@tgf.ca 
 
Lawyers for the Ontario Securities Commission 
 

AND 
TO: 

MILLER THOMSON LLP 
Scotia Plaza, 40 King Street West 
Suite 5800 
Toronto, Ontario M5H 3S1 
 
Emily Cole 
Tel: 416.595.8640 
Email: ecole@millerthomson.com  
 
Joseph Marin  
Tel: 416.595.8579 
Email: jmarin@millerthomson.com  
 
Lawyers for Allen Chan 

AND 
TO: 

PALIARE ROLAND ROSENBERG ROTHSTEIN LLP 
155 Wellington Street, 35th Floor  
Toronto, Ontario  M5V 3H1 
 
Ken Rosenberg 
Tel:  416.646.4304 
Fax: 416.646.4301 
Email: ken.rosenberg@paliareroland.com 
 
Massimo (Max) Starnino 
Tel:  416.646.7431 
Email: max.starnino@paliareroland.com 
 
Lawyers for an Ad Hoc Committee of Purchasers of the 
Applicant’s Securities, including the Representative 
Plaintiffs in the Ontario Class Action against the 
Applicant 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5 of 7 

mailto:jgrout@tgf.ca


Page 6 of 7 

AND 
TO: 

CLYDE & COMPANY 
390 Bay Street, Suite 800 
Toronto, Ontario  M5H 2Y2 
 
Mary Margaret Fox 
Tel: 416.366.4555 
Fax: 416.366.6110 
Email: marymargaret.fox@clydeco.ca 
 
Paul Emerson  
Tel: 416.366.4555 
Email: paul.emerson@clydeco.ca 
 
Lawyers for ACE INA Insurance and Chubb 
Insurance Company of Canada 
 
 

AND 
TO: 

FASKEN MARTINEAU LLP 
333 Bay Street, Suite 2400, 
Bay-Adelaide Centre, Box 20 
Toronto, Ontario  M5H 2T6 
 
Stuart Brotman  
Tel:  416.865.5419 
Fax:  416.364.7813 
Email:  sbrotman@fasken.com 
 
Conor O’Neill 
Tel:  416 865 4517 
Email: coneill@fasken.com 
 
Canadian Lawyers for the Convertible Note Indenture 
Trustee (The Bank of New York Mellon) 
 
 
 

AND 
TO: 

DAVIS LLP 
1 First Canadian Place, Suite 6000 
PO Box 367 
100 King Street West 
Toronto, Ontario  M5X 1E2 

Susan E. Friedman  
Tel: 416.365.3503 
Fax: 416.777.7415 
Email: sfriedman@davis.ca 
 
Bruce Darlington  
Tel: 416.365.3529 
Fax: 416.369.5210 
Email: bdarlington@davis.ca 

Brandon Barnes  
Tel: 416.365.3429 
Fax: 416.369.5241 
Email: bbarnes@davis.ca 
 
Lawyers for Kai Kat Poon 
 

AND 
TO: 

KIM ORR BARRISTERS P.C. 
19 Mercer St., 4th Floor 
Toronto, ON  M5V 1H2 
 
James C. Orr 
Tel:  416.349.6571 
Fax:  416.598.0601 
Email: jo@kimorr.ca 
 
Won J. Kim 
Tel:  416.349.6570 
Fax:  416.598.0601 
Email: wjk@kimorr.ca 
 
Michael C. Spenser 
Tel:  416.349.6599 
Fax:  416.598.0601 
Email: mcs@kimorr.ca 
 
Megan B. McPhee 
Tel:  416.349.6574 
Fax:  416.598.0601 
Email: mbm@kimorr.ca 
 
Yonatan Rozenszajn 
Tel: 416.349.6578 
Fax: 416.598.0601 
Email: yr@kimorr.ca 
 
Tanya T. Jemec 
Tel: 416.349.6573 
Fax: 416-598.0601 
Email: ttj@kimorr.ca 
 

mailto:marymargaret.fox@clydeco.ca
mailto:paul.emerson@clydeco.ca
mailto:sfriedman@davis.ca
mailto:bbarnes@davis.ca
mailto:jo@kimorr.ca


Page 7 of 7 

 
Lawyers for Invesco Canada Ltd., Northwest & Ethical 
Investments L.P. and Comité Syndical National De 
Retraite Batirente Inc. 

 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

INDEX 



TABLE OF CONTENTS 
 
 

Tab Source 
 

 
VOLUME 1 OF 2  

 
1.  Abitibibowater inc. (Re), 2009 QCCS 5482, [2009] Q.J. No. 16916 (Q.c. 

S.C.) 
 

2.  Allen-Vanguard Corp. (Re), 2011 ONSC 5017, [2011] O.J. No. 3946 
(Sup. Ct.) 
 

3.  Canada Post Corp. v. Lepine, 2009 SCC 16 
 

4.  Canadian Airlines Corp. (Re), 2000 ABQB 442 (Alta. Q.B.), leave to 
appeal ref’d, 2000 ABCA 238 (Alta. C.A.) 
 

5.  Canwest Global Communications (Re), 2010 ONSC 4209 (Sup. Ct.) 
 

6.  Century Services Inc. v. Canada (Attorney General), 2010 SCC 60 
 

7.  Cheng v. Worldwide Pork Co., 2009 SKQB 186, [2009] S.J. No. 277 
(Sask. Q.B.) 
 

8.  Clear Creek Contracting Ltd. v. Skeena Cellulose Inc., 2003 BCCA 344 
(B.C. C.A.) 
 

9.  Currie v. McDonald’s Restaurants of Canada Ltd. (2005), 74 O.R. (3d) 
321 (C.A.) 
 

10.  Doman Industries Ltd., Re, 2003 BCSC 376 (B.C. S.C.) 
 

11.  Fischer v. IG Investment Management Ltd., 2012 ONCA 47 (C.A.) 
 

12.  Indalex Ltd. (Re), [2009] O.J. No. 3165 (Sup. Ct.) 
 

13.  Liberty Oil & Gas Ltd. (Re), 2002 ABQB 949 (Alta. Q.B.) 
 

14.  Mangan v. Inco Ltd., [1998] O.J. No. 551 (Ct. J. (Gen. Div.)) 
 

15.  Menegon v. Phillip Services Corp., [1999] O.J. No. 4080 (Sup. Ct.) 
 

16.  Metcalfe & Mansfield Alternative Investments II Corp. ( Re), 92 O.R.(3d) 
513 (C.A.) 



 
 
VOLUME 2 of 2 
 

17.  Nortel Networks (Re), 2010 ONSC 1708 (Sup. Ct.) 
 

18.  R. v. Malmo-Levine, 2003 SCC 74 (S.C.C.) 
 

19.  Reference re Companies’ Creditors Arrangement Act (Canada), [1934] 
S.C.R. 659  
 

20.  Royal Bank of Canada v. Fracmaster Ltd., 1999 ABCA 178 (Alta. C.A.) 
 

21.   San Francisco Gifts Ltd. (Re), 2004 ABQB 705 (Alta. Q.B.) 
 

22.  San Francisco Gifts Ltd. v. Oxford Properties Group Inc., 2004 ABCA 
386 (Alta. C.A.) 
 

23.  Sino-Forest Corporation (Re), 2012 ONSC 4377 (Sup. Ct.), aff’d 2012 
ONCA 0816 (C.A.) 
 

24.  Smith v. Sino-Forest Corp., 2012 ONSC 24, [2012] O.J. No. 88 
 

25.  Stelco Inc. (Re), [2005] O.J. No. 4733 (C.A.) 
 

26.  T. Eaton Co. Re, [1999] O.J. No. 5322 (Sup. Ct.) 
 

27.  Timminco Limited (Re), 2012 ONCA 552 (C.A.) 
 

28.  Timminco Limited (Re), 2012 ONSC 2515 (Sup. Ct.) 
 

29.  Trustees of the Labourers’ Pension Fund of Central and Eastern Canada 
v. Sino-Forest Corp., 2012 ONSC 5398 (Sup. Ct.) 
 

30.  Western Canadian Shopping Centres Inc. v. Dutton, 2001 SCC 46  
 

 
 

Secondary Sources  
 

 
31. George Rutherglen, “Better Late Than Never: Notice and Opt Out at the 

Settlement Stage of Class Actions” (1996) 71 N.Y.U.L. Rev. 258 
 

32. The Oxford English Dictionary, 2nd ed., s.v. “integral”  
 



33. Words & Phrases, Volume 4, s.v. “integral” 
 

34. Black’s Law Dictionary, 6th ed., s.v. “integral” 
 

 



























































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































Court of Appeal File No.: M42068 
Court File No.: CV-12-9667-00CL

IN THE MATTER OF THE COMPANIES’ CREDITORS ARRANGEMENT ACT, RSC 1985, c. C-36, AS            
AMENDED,                                                                                                                                                                 
 
AND IN THE MATTER OF THE PLAN OF COMPROMISE OR ARRANGEMENT OF SINO-FOREST 
CORPORATION 
 

  
COURT OF APPEAL FOR ONTARIO 
 

Proceeding Commenced at Toronto 
 

  

BOOK OF AUTHORITIES OF THE 
APPELLANTS, INVESCO CANADA LTD., 
NORTHWEST & ETHICAL INVESTMENTS 
L.P., AND COMITÉ SYNDICAL NATIONAL 
DE RETRAITE BÂTIRENTE INC. 
 

VOLUME 2 OF 2 
 

 
KIM ORR BARRISTERS P.C. 

19 Mercer Street, 4th Floor 
Toronto, Ontario  M5V 1H2 
 

James C. Orr (LSUC #23180M) 
Won J. Kim (LSUC #32918H) 
Megan B. McPhee (LSUC #48351G) 
Michael C. Spencer (LSUC #59637F) 

 

Tel:  (416) 596-1414 
Fax: (416) 598-0601 
 

Lawyers for the Appellants, Invesco Canada Ltd., 
Northwest & Ethical Investments L.P. and Comité 
Syndical National de Retraite Bâtirente Inc. 

 



 


	cover page- vol.2
	Service List
	INDEX
	Table of Contents_v2
	Tabs 17
	tabs 18-21
	tabs 22-24
	tabs 25-31
	backpage-vol 2
	KIM ORR BARRISTERS P.C.

	tabs 32-34 v2.pdf
	Blank Page

	ADP4F2.tmp
	KIM ORR BARRISTERS P.C.




